
Descendants of
Charles Loeffler

Richard C. Barbieri
 
 
 



Table of Contents

Produced by Legacy

1Descendants of Charles Loeffler

1    First Generation

2    Second Generation

4    Third Generation

8    Fourth Generation

12    Fifth Generation

14    Sixth Generation

15Name Index



Descendants of Charles Loeffler

1
Produced by Legacy

First Generation

1.  Charles Loeffler  was born circa 1854 in Germany and died circa 1920 in Germany about age 66.

Charles married someone.

His child was:
+ 2 M i. Charles August Loeffler  was born on 25 Feb 1875 in Donnerau, Germany, died in Jul 1958 in Paterson,

NJ at age 83, and was buried in Laurel Grove Memorial Park Totowa, NJ.



Descendants of Charles Loeffler

2
Produced by Legacy

Second Generation (Children)

2.  Charles August Loeffler  (Charles 1) was born on 25 Feb 1875 in Donnerau, Germany, died in Jul 1958 in Paterson, NJ
at age 83, and was buried in Laurel Grove Memorial Park Totowa, NJ.

General Notes: German name for Charles is Karl

In 1930 his grandson Herman Nowen was living with him.  The family story is this was his son but from his
housekeeper.  Henry Nowen's parents died when he was an infant and it's possilbe Charles and Martha took him in.
Charles had several wives and supposedly married his last wife at age 90 although that wouldn't be correct if his death
date is correct.  A Charles Loeffler died in Paterson, NJ in July 3, 1958 at age 83.  Social Security shows a "life claim"
for him on 23 Aug 1945.  This would be the date he applied for retirement benefits.

Henry Owen is listed as adopted.  Obituary also lists step daughters.

1910 cenus lists the family as Toffler

When he came to the U.S. he said he was going to see his sister.  No records have been found for a sister.

Obituary

Charles Loeffler PATERSON Charles Loeffler, of 160 North Third Street, died suddenly Thursday in his car at the
Madison Avenue parking lot, Paterson. Mr. Loeffler was 83 years old. Born in Germany, he had been a resident of
Paterson for about 60 years. He was retired from the Henry Muhs Company where he was employed as a stationary
engineer. He was a member of the Union Avenue Baptist Church. Mr. Loeffler is survived by his wife, Mrs, Nancy
Marchitte Loeffler: two sons, Henry and Otto, both of Pater- son: one foster son, Henry Nowen, of Totowa Borough;
one stepson, Roy Moduno, of Warren Point; three stepdaughters; Mrs. Frances Delany, of Fair Lawn; Mrs. Gloria
Sigler, of North Haledon and Mrs. Evelyn Grundler, of Hawthorne

Stepchildren are most likely from his seconf wife whose maiden name is Marchitte but previous married name for
Moduno.

There was also a Charles A. Loeffler with wife Elizabeth living in Paterson, NJ  and another Charles Loeffler living in
Paterson with wife Josephine.  Not certain how they're related

Noted events in his life were:

• He had a residence in 1899 in Donnerau, Germany.

• He resided at 119 Jefferson St in 1900 in Paterson, NJ.

• He immigrated on the SS Lahn on 5 Jul 1900 at Ellis Island, NY.

• He resided at 8 New Street in 1905 in Paterson, NJ.

• He received his became a naturalized citizen citizenship on 25 Sep 1908 in Paterson, NJ.

• He worked at a Slaughter House Engineer in 1910 in Paterson, NJ.

• He resided at 8 New Street in 1910 in Paterson, NJ.

• He worked at a Fireman in 1915 in Paterson, NJ.

• He resided at 57 Henderson in 1917 in Paterson, NJ.

• He worked at a machinist in a machine shop in 1920 in Paterson, NJ.

• He resided at 57 Henderson Street in 1920 in Paterson, NJ.

• He traveled on the SS Harding to Germany with his wife Martha on 12 May 1923 to Hoboken, NJ.



Descendants of Charles Loeffler

3
Produced by Legacy

• He traveled President Roosevelt on 6 Sep 1923 to Ellis Island, NY.

• He worked at an Engineer Silk Mill in 1930 in Paterson, NJ.

• He resided at 52 Henderson Street in 1930 in Paterson, NJ.

• He resided at 8 Plymouth Rd in 1952 in Paterson, NJ.

Charles married Martha Langer in 1896 in Germany. Martha was born on 16 Sep 1875 in Donnerau, Germany and died on
3 Jan 1934 in Paterson, NJ at age 58.

Noted events in her life were:

• She immigrated on the SS Friedich Der Grosse which left from Bremen, Germany and arrived on 26 Sep 1900 at Ellis
Island, NY.

• She traveled on the SS Vickar on 8 Sep 1910 to New York, NY.

• She traveled President Roosevelt on 29 Aug 1923 to Bremen, Germany.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3 M i. Henry Loeffler was born on 13 Sep 1896 in Donnerau, Germany, died on 9 Mar 1972 in Paterson, NJ at

age 75, and was buried on 13 Mar 1972 in Laurel Grove Memorial Park Totowa, NJ.

+ 4 M ii. Frederick August Loeffler  was born on 2 Jun 1900 in Donnerau, Germany and died on 7 Oct 1938 in
Paterson, NJ at age 38.

+ 5 M iii. Grandfather Charles A. Loeffler  was born on 20 Nov 1901 in Paterson, NJ and died on 27 Nov 1957 in
Paterson, NJ at age 56.

+ 6 M iv. William Loeffler  was born on 6 Jun 1903 in Paterson, NJ and died on 30 Aug 1949 in Paterson, NJ at age
46.

+ 7 M v. Otto Carl Loeffler was born on 21 Jun 1906 in Paterson, NJ and died on 24 Apr 1964 in Clifton, NJ at
age 57.

8 M vi. Herman J. Nowen was born on 3 Jan 1917 in Paterson, NJ and died on 28 May 2009 at age 92. Another
name for Herman was Herman.

Charles next married Nancy Marchitte in Aug 1954 in Paterson, NJ. Nancy was born on 26 Mar 1898 and died on 6 Feb
1971 in Paterson, NJ at age 72.



Descendants of Charles Loeffler

4
Produced by Legacy

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

3.  Henry Loeffler (Charles August  2, Charles 1) was born on 13 Sep 1896 in Donnerau, Germany, died on 9 Mar 1972
in Paterson, NJ at age 75, and was buried on 13 Mar 1972 in Laurel Grove Memorial Park Totowa, NJ.

General Notes: WW II Registration say he was born in Waldorf Germany.  WW I says Donnerow. 1940 Census says
Berlin.

LOEFFLER Passed In to life eternal In Paterson on Thursday Mar. 9, 1972, Henry Sr., beloved huband of Agnes
Sandilands Loeffler, age 75, of 57 Henderson St. Notice of services later, Moore's Home For Funerals.

The News
Paterson, New Jersey
10 Mar 1972, Fri  •  Page 39

Noted events in his life were:

• He immigrated on the SS Frederich Der Grosse on 28 Sep 1900 at Ellis Island, NY.

• He resided at 47 Henderson Street in 1917 in Paterson, NJ.

• He resided at 47 Henderson Street in 1920 in Paterson, NJ.

• He worked at a machinist in a machine shop in 1920 in Paterson, NJ.

• He resided at Irene Place in 1930 in West Paterson, NJ.

• He resided at 19 Irene Place in 1939 in Paterson, NJ.

• He worked at a Machinist in 1940 in Paterson, NJ.

• He resided at 57 Henderson Street in 1943 in Paterson, NJ.

Henry married Agnes Sandilands on 3 Apr 1915 in Paterson, NJ. Agnes was born in 1897 in Quodee, Scotland and died in
Feb 1983 in Paterson, NJ at age 86.  Another name for Agnes was Sandilands.

Noted events in her life were:

• She immigrated in 1900 to Ellis Island, NY.

Children from this marriage were:
9 F i. Martha Loeffler  was born on 8 May 1918 in NJ and died on 4 Oct 1970 in Paterson, NJ at age 52.

General Notes: Obituary doesn't list husband or siblings

LOEFFLER Passed Into life eternal in Paterson, on Sunday, Oct. 4, 1970. Martha, beloved daughter of
Henry, Sr. and Agnes Sandllands Loeffler, age 52, of 57 Henderson St. Relatives and friends are Invited to
attend the funeral on Wednesday, Oct. 7, at 10:30 a.m. from Moore's Home For Funerals, 384 Totowa Ave.
Interment at Laurel Grove Memorial Park. Friends may call from 2-5 and 7-10 p.m. Tuesday. Oct. 5-2t

The News
Paterson, New Jersey
06 Oct 1970, Tue  •  Page 33

+ 10 M ii. Henry NMN Loeffler Jr.  was born on 14 Oct 1923 in Paterson, NJ and died on 8 Jul 1997 in York, PA at
age 73.

4.  Frederick August Loeffler  (Charles August  2, Charles 1) was born on 2 Jun 1900 in Donnerau, Germany and died
on 7 Oct 1938 in Paterson, NJ at age 38. Other names for Frederick were Albert, Alfred, Dutch, and Fred August.



Descendants of Charles Loeffler

5
Produced by Legacy

General Notes: Obituary lists a foster mother named Josephine.  Lists Henry Nowen as a brother

Frederick Loeffler - Funeral service for Frederick Loeffler, 38 years old Public Service bus driver who died suddenly
last night of a heart attack will be held Monday afternoon at 2 o'clock In the late home, 108 Nagle Street. Rev. Alvin
Frey will officiate. Burial will be made In Laurel Grove cemetery. Born In Germany, Mr. Loeffler came to America at
the age of three years and spent most of his life in this city. He was employed by the Public Servlce Coordinated
Transport company for the past thirteen years as a bus driver. Surviving are his Wife, the former Julia Fischer, his
father Charles, foster mother Josephine, a daughter Dorothy and five brothers, Henry, Charles, William and Otto
Loeffler and Herman Nowen.

Noted events in his life were:

• He immigrated on the SS Frederich Der Grosse in Sep 1900 at Ellis Island, NY.

• He resided at 57 Henderson Street in 1917 in Paterson, NJ.

• He worked at a tinsmith in 1917 in Pompton Lakes, NJ.

• He worked at a tin smith in 1920 in Paterson, NJ.

• He resided at 52 Henderson Street in 1930 in Paterson, NJ.

• He worked at a Bus Driver Public Service in 1930 in Paterson, NJ.

• He resided at 108 Nagle Street in 1938 in Paterson, NJ.

Frederick married Julia L. Fischer on 8 May 1924 in Paterson, NJ. Julia was born in May 1903 in NJ.

Noted events in her life were:

• She resided at 148 Carlisle Ave in 1939 in Paterson, NJ.

• She had a residence in 1940 in Passaic, NJ.

The child from this marriage was:
11 F i. Dorothy Loeffler

5.  Grandfather Charles A. Loeffler  (Charles August  2, Charles 1) was born on 20 Nov 1901 in Paterson, NJ and died
on 27 Nov 1957 in Paterson, NJ at age 56.

General Notes: 1942 WW II draft registration listed Charles at 260 lbs 5'2" working at Wright Aeronautical. Charles
was short and very over weight.

Obituary

Charles A. Loeffler Dies at Auction Mart PATERSON A funeral service will be held tomorrow for Charles August
Loeffler, husband of Mrs. Lena Kepper Loeffler, 30 Sherman Avenue. A machinist for many years with N, Y. Pressing
Machine Company, he died suddenly Wednesday night at the auction mart on Route 46, Pine Brook. He was a native
of this city and a member of Totowa Presbyterian Church. Surviving Mr. Loeffler, in addition to his wife, are three.
daughters, the Misses Anna Mae and Doreen, of Paterson, and Mrs. Angelo (Leonia) Barbierl, of Pines Lake; three
sons, Thomas and Charles, of Paterson, and Karl, of Dover; two brothers, Otto, of Paterson, and Henry, of West
Paterson, and three grandchildren.

The Herald-News
Passaic, New Jersey
29 Nov 1957, Fri  •  Page 50

The obituary is incorrect in that Charles A. Loeffler didn't have a son name Charles.



Descendants of Charles Loeffler

6
Produced by Legacy

Noted events in his life were:

• He resided at Goodwin St in 1905 in Paterson, NJ.

• He resided at 8 New Street in 1910 in Paterson, NJ.

• He resided at 223 Slater Street in 1927 in Paterson, NJ.

• He worked at a Truck Driver in 1930 in Paterson, NJ.

• He resided at 138 Caldwell Ave in 1930 in Paterson, NJ.

• He resided at 30 Sheridan Ave in 1930 in Paterson, NJ.

• He was employed in a WPA in 1939 in Paterson, NJ.

• He resided at 56 Slater Ave in 1940 in Paterson, NJ.

• He resided at 54 Pearl Street in 1941 in Paterson, NJ.

• He resided at 5 Plymouth Road in 1949 in Paterson, NJ.

Charles married Grandmother Lena J. Koppers on 30 Jun 1926 in NJ. Lena was born on 22 Mar 1905 in NJ and died on
17 Jan 1989 in Paterson, NJ at age 83.  Another name for Lena was Coppers or Coopers.

Noted events in her life were:

• She resided at Goodwin Street in 1905 in Paterson, NJ.

• She resided at 67 Marshall Street in 1924 in Paterson, NJ.

• She resided at 56 1/2 Slater Street in 1940 in Paterson, NJ.

• She resided at Sheridan St in 1960 in Paterson, NJ.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 12 F i. Mother Leona Jennie Loeffler  was born on 22 Jun 1927 in Paterson, NJ and died on 16 Nov 2019 in

Palm Harbor, FL at age 92.

+ 13 F ii. Anna Mae Loeffler  was born on 15 Apr 1931 in Paterson, NJ and died on 15 Dec 1995 in Paterson, NJ at
age 64.

+ 14 M iii. Karl D. Loeffler was born on 17 Mar 1933 in Paterson, NJ, died on 9 Mar 2021 in Dunedin, FL at age 87,
and was buried in Curlew Hills Memory Gardens Palm Harbor, FL.

+ 15 M iv. Thomas L. Loeffler was born on 12 Nov 1945 in Paterson, NJ and died on 18 Apr 2001 in Hackensack,
NJ at age 55.

16 F v. Doreen Loeffler

Doreen married Lewis Hamlin.

6.  William Loeffler  (Charles August  2, Charles 1) was born on 6 Jun 1903 in Paterson, NJ and died on 30 Aug 1949 in
Paterson, NJ at age 46.

General Notes: Obituary

William Loeffler William Loeffler, 46, painting contractor of 9 Harris Street, Paterson, died yesterday of a heart attack.
He was the husband of Mrs. Almie Joele Loeffler. Surviving, in addition to his wife, are a daughter, Dorothy; a son,
William, three brothers, Henry, Charles, and Otto Loeffler; his stepmother, Mrs. Josephine Loeffler, and a stepbrother,
Herman Nowen, of Totowa Borough

Josephine must be his son William wife.



Descendants of Charles Loeffler

7
Produced by Legacy

Noted events in his life were:

• He worked at a weaver in a silk mill in 1920 in Paterson, NJ.

• He resided at 17 Royal Ave in 1942 in Hawthorne, NJ.

William married Almie Joele.

Children from this marriage were:
17 F i. Dorothy Loeffler

18 M ii. Charles E. Loeffler

Charles married Josephine.

7.  Otto Carl Loeffler  (Charles August  2, Charles 1) was born on 21 Jun 1906 in Paterson, NJ and died on 24 Apr 1964
in Clifton, NJ at age 57. Another name for Otto was Ollie.

General Notes: Dob might be 16 Apr 1904 dod Jan 1996 Dover, NJ SS 142-09-1233 May have died 22 Apr 1964

1940 Census Otto and Augustine Loeffler.  With daughter Delores age 7.  Birth year for Otto is about right but can't
verify that this is the same Otto.  Living at 9 Ascesion St Paterson, NJ.  Some type of proprieter.

May have owned Otto's Diner 333 River St house at Lincoln Park

1930 census shows Otto Loeffler living with wife Olga at 119 One Ford Street.

Obituary

Otto Loeffler, 58 CLIFTON Otto C. Loeffler, 58, of 270 Ackerman Ave., died at home Wednesday. Bom In Paterson,
he had lived in Clifton for the past two years. He was a custodian for the Public Service electric distributing plant in
Clifton and was a member of the Public Service Electric Social Club. Surviving are his wife, Augustine; a daughter,
Mrs. Clifford (Delores) Laycock of Bloomfield; two brothers, Henry of Paterson and Herman Nowen of Totowa; and
three grandchildren.  The funeral will be held tomorrow.

The Herald-News
Passaic, New Jersey

Noted events in his life were:

• He resided at 119 Oxford Street in 1930 in Paterson, NJ.

• He traveled on the SS Vickar on 8 Sep 1910 to New York, NY.

• He resided at 9 Ascension St in 1942 in Paterson, NJ.

Otto married Olga Busse on 15 Jun 1929 in NJ. Olga was born on 16 May 1910 in Paterson, NJ, died on 16 Feb 1934 in
Paterson, NJ at age 23, and was buried in Laurel Grove Memorial Park Totowa, NJ.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 19 F i. Dolores Mae Loeffler  was born on 6 Aug 1931 in NJ and died on 15 May 2021 in Tuscon, AZ at age 89.

Otto next married Augustine Heinrich in 1938 in Paterson, NJ. Augustine was born on 28 Aug 1905 in NJ and died on 22
May 1990 in Clifton, NJ at age 84.



Descendants of Charles Loeffler

8
Produced by Legacy

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

10.  Henry NMN Loeffler Jr.  (Henry 3, Charles August  2, Charles 1) was born on 14 Oct 1923 in Paterson, NJ and
died on 8 Jul 1997 in York, PA at age 73.

General Notes: Obituary

Henry Loeffler Jr. Public Service Electric and Gas employee  - Henry Loeffler J . 73 of 3643 Harrowgate Road. York,
died Tuesday at his home.He was the husband of Erna (Oslau) Loeffler A graveside service will be 2 pm in Friday at
Indiantown Gap National Cemetery in Annville The Cremation Society of Pennsylvania. 4100 Jones town Road.
Harrisburg, is in charge of arrangements Mr Loeffier was born Oct 14, 1923, in Paterson, N. J. He was the son of Henry
and Agnes (Sutherland) Loeffler He was a special fitter for Public Service Electric and Gas Co. He was an Air Force
veteran of World War 11 and a member of the Masons, York store United Methodist Church, Na tional Guard of New
Jersey,Reserves in New Jersey, Veterans of Foreign Wars Post 10104 in Totowa. NJ and Totowa Rescue Unit. He was
a civil defense director in Tolowa for more than 20 years and in Haledon. NJ. for more than 10 years. Mr Loeffler also
is survived by a son. Robert Loeffler of Ohio, two daughters. Elaine Mamary of York and Lisa Batzel of New York,
and six grandchildren. Officiating at the service will be the Rev William Butts.

Noted events in his life were:

• He resided at 57 Henderson Street in 1942 in Paterson, NJ.

Henry married Erna E. Oslau in Dec 1945 in NJ. Erna was born on 6 Aug 1924, died on 4 Nov 2008 at age 84, and was
buried in Annville, PA.

Children from this marriage were:
20 F i. Lisa Loeffler

Lisa married Batzel.

21 M ii. Robert H. Loeffler

22 F iii. Elaine J. Loeffler

Elaine married Steven R. Mamary.

12.  Mother Leona Jennie Loeffler  (Charles A. (Grandfather)  3, Charles August  2, Charles 1) was born on 22 Jun
1927 in Paterson, NJ and died on 16 Nov 2019 in Palm Harbor, FL at age 92. Another name for Leona was Lee.

General Notes: Medical attendant when she was born was Louise Beck a midwife.

Engagement Announcement
Miss Loeffler Engaged To Emberton Bradshaw Mr. and Mrs. Charles Loeffler of 5 Plymouth road, have announced the
engagement of their daughter, Leona, to Emberton H. Bradshaw, son of Mrs. E. Bradshaw, of 34 East Main street. Miss
Loeffler was graduated from School No. 3 and attended Central High School. She is employed in Quackenbush's
Department store. Mr. Bradshaw, better known as "Red" to the skatinjg fans is president of the Figure Eight Club of
the Paterson Recreation Center, has been employed by Wright Aeronautical Corporation for the past four years, and is
expecting to be called into the armed forces presently.

Leona said she married him to try and keep him from being enlisted.  She new him from the skating ring they attended.

Obituary
BARBIERI, Leona J. of Palm Harbor passed away on November 16, 2019. She moved to Florida from New Jersey in
1973 with her hus-band Angelo. Leona is pre deceased by her husband of 40 years, Angelo in 1988. Survivors include
her son, Richard and wife, Johanna; daughter, Sheryl (Kevin); and her brother, Karl Loeffler along with six
grandchildren; and two great-grandchildren.



Descendants of Charles Loeffler

9
Produced by Legacy

Noted events in her life were:

• She resided at 223 Slater Street in 1927 in Paterson, NJ.

Leona married Emberton Bradshaw.

Leona next married Father Angelo Barbieri on 11 Jul 1947 in Paterson, NJ. Angelo was born on 10 May 1924 in Paterson,
NJ and died on 21 Dec 1988 in Redington Beach, FL at age 64.  Another name for Angelo was Ang.

Noted events in his life were:

• He was employed in a Dan's Service Station in 1942 in Paterson, NJ.

• He was employed in a Paruta's and Dan's Service Station in 1943 in Paterson, NJ.

• He served in the military in the US Navy as a Gunner's Mate Third Class in 1943.

• He resided at 297 Preakness Ave in 1947 in Paterson, NJ.

• He was employed in a laundry worker in 1947 in Paterson, NJ.

• He resided at 48 Jasper Street in 1948 in Paterson, NJ.

• He resided at Algonquin Trail in 1953 in Pines Lake Wayne, NJ.

• He resided at High Crest Lake in 1960 in West Milford, NJ.

• He had a residence in 1973 in Redington Beach, FL.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 23 M i. Richard Christopher Barbieri

+ 24 F ii. Sheryl Barbieri

13.  Anna Mae Loeffler  (Charles A. (Grandfather)  3, Charles August  2, Charles 1) was born on 15 Apr 1931 in
Paterson, NJ and died on 15 Dec 1995 in Paterson, NJ at age 64.

General Notes: 1930 census shows her last name as Denibe.

LOEFFLER-THOMPSON Anna Mae, 84, of Paterson, NJ, on December 15. Loving mother of Doreen Hamlin,
Ridgewood, and Sharon Wilson, Paterson. Loving grandmother of Lisa Farmer, Dorinda Hamlin, Kimberly Farmer,
Christopher Hamlin and Drucilla Reaves. Great-grandmother of Jason Farmer. Dear fiancee of Randy Roberson. Her
sister Leona Barbed and two brothers Karl and Tommy Loeffler, Ms. Thompson was employed with Bell Mantic for 42
years before her retirement in 1991. A funeral service will be held Tuesday, December 19 at 9:30 am, at the C.C. VAN
EMBURGH FUNERAL HOME, 308 E. Ridgewood Ave., Ridgewood. Visitation Monday, December 18 from 7-9 p.m.
Interment private.

The Herald-News
Passaic, New Jersey
16 Dec 1995, Sat  •  Page 11

Anna married someone Thompson.

Anna next married someone.

Anna married Wilson.

The child from this marriage was:
25 F i. Sharon Wilson

14.  Karl D. Loeffler  (Charles A. (Grandfather)  3, Charles August  2, Charles 1) was born on 17 Mar 1933 in
Paterson, NJ, died on 9 Mar 2021 in Dunedin, FL at age 87, and was buried in Curlew Hills Memory Gardens Palm Harbor,



Descendants of Charles Loeffler

10
Produced by Legacy

FL. Another name for Karl was Carl.

Karl married Eileen Helen Laflin on 17 Mar 1955 in Portsmouth, VA. Eileen was born on 11 Aug 1936 in Roselle Park,
NJ, died on 11 Aug 2007 in Dunedin, FL at age 71, and was buried in Curlew Hills Memory Gardens Palm Harbor, FL.

Noted events in her life were:

• She had a residence in 1940 in Jersey City, NJ.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 26 M i. Bryan K. Loeffler

+ 27 M ii. Raymond Loeffler

+ 28 F iii. Linda J. Loeffler

+ 29 M iv. David W. Loeffler was born on 9 Oct 1957 in NJ and died on 22 May 2003 in Dunedin, FL at age 45.

15.  Thomas L. Loeffler  (Charles A. (Grandfather)  3, Charles August  2, Charles 1) was born on 12 Nov 1945 in
Paterson, NJ and died on 18 Apr 2001 in Hackensack, NJ at age 55.

General Notes: May have adopted 2 daughters and had another daughter.

THOMAS "BIG TOM" LOEFFLER, 55, of Hackensack, formerly of Ridgefield Park, died Wednesday. He was a truck
driver. Arrangements: Gutterman-Musicant, Hackensack.

Record, The (Hackensack, NJ) Date: April 19, 2001 Edition: All Editions Page: L6 Record Number: 484025
Copyright (c) 2001 North Jersey Media Group Inc.

Noted events in his life were:

• He resided at 111 Meadow Street in 1968 in Hackensack, NJ.

Thomas married Daisy Miller in Aug 1971 in Teaneck, NJ. Daisy was born on 8 Apr 1948 and died on 5 Oct 1998 in
Hackensack, NJ at age 50.

The child from this marriage was:
30 F i. Susan A. Loeffler

Susan married Joseph R. Cuccia.

19.  Dolores Mae Loeffler  (Otto Carl 3, Charles August  2, Charles 1) was born on 6 Aug 1931 in NJ and died on 15
May 2021 in Tuscon, AZ at age 89.

General Notes: Delores Loeffler, Becomes Bride Of Clifford Laycock The marriage of Miss Delores Loeffer. daughter
of Mr. and Mrs Otto Loeffler, 248 Governor St. to Clifford H. Laycock, son of Mrs. George C. Laycock. 106 Sadler
Rd.. Bloomfleld. took place recently In the Broadwav Baptist Church The Rev. Ernest Elwell. pastor, officiated. Miss
Jean Sisco sang "Because" and "I Love You Truly". The bride, given in marriage by her father, wore a white, satin
sown made with fitted bodice, lacel insets, long sleeves and a full skirt ending .in a train. Her full length! veil was hekl
In a matching bon- net and she carried a bouquet of white chrysanthemums and pom- P"B- .. .. The maid of honor.
Miss Edna Beith, wore a melon satin frock! riUftar mums. The brldemaids. the Miss-! daugh-s Rosemary Condon and
Florence Beith. wore gold satin frocks with; matching helmets and carried lavender chrysanthemums. . The groom's
cousin, Allen Lay- cock, served as best man'and Wllks and John Ross were ushers. The bride's mother wore a navy
blue silk dress with navy acres-! sorles and corsage of yellow roses. The .mother of the groom wore nsvy lace with
matching ac-l cessorles and s corsage of red man-roses, A reception was held at Lon-j dlno's banquet room in this
City.1 After sTioneymoon trip the iivlvuut r now rlHina in Lincoln Park Mr. Laycock Is employed by Al-den
Mending Company, Inc., in ield.

DOB may be 1933 as the 1940 Census lists her as being 7 years old.



Descendants of Charles Loeffler

11
Produced by Legacy

Dolores married Clifford H. Laycock  on 12 Nov 1950 in NJ. Clifford was born on 5 Sep 1928 in Bloomfield, NJ and died
on 29 Apr 2015 in Tuscon, AZ at age 86.

The child from this marriage was:
31 F i. Kasey Laycock



Descendants of Charles Loeffler

12
Produced by Legacy

Fifth Generation (2nd Great-Grandchildren)

23.  Richard Christopher Barbieri  (Mother Leona Jennie Loeffler  4, Charles A. (Grandfather)  3, Charles August  2,
Charles 1)

Richard married Johanna Marie Tyrrell .

Children from this marriage were:
32 M i. Christopher Richard Barbieri

33 M ii. Scott David Barbieri

+ 34 M iii. Brian James Barbieri

24.  Sheryl Barbieri (Mother Leona Jennie Loeffler  4, Charles A. (Grandfather)  3, Charles August  2, Charles 1)

Sheryl married John D. Ryerson.

Children from this marriage were:
35 F i. Karyn Lee Ryerson

Karyn married Jason Christopher Jaudon .

+ 36 F ii. Kelly Ruth Ryerson

Sheryl next married James Kenneth Engle.

The child from this marriage was:
37 F i. Lindsay Marie Engle

Lindsay married Sean Malzone.

Sheryl next married Kevin R. Watts.

26.  Bryan K. Loeffler  (Karl D. 4, Charles A. (Grandfather)  3, Charles August  2, Charles 1)

Bryan married Marianne Goy.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 38 F i. Kristina Loeffler

39 M ii. Brian Karl Loeffler Jr.

Bryan next married Lisa Trotta.

The child from this marriage was:
40 F i. Bryanna Loeffler

27.  Raymond Loeffler  (Karl D. 4, Charles A. (Grandfather)  3, Charles August  2, Charles 1)

Raymond married Marianna.

Children from this marriage were:
41 M i. Thomas Loeffler

42 F ii. Savannah Loeffler

43 M iii. Chris Loeffler

44 M iv. Evan Alexandar Loeffler  was born on 21 Jul 2006 in Tampa, FL, died on 18 Sep 2006 in Tampa, FL,
and was buried in Palm Harbor, FL.

45 F v. Kayla Loeffler



Descendants of Charles Loeffler

13
Produced by Legacy

28.  Linda J. Loeffler  (Karl D. 4, Charles A. (Grandfather)  3, Charles August  2, Charles 1)

Linda married John R. Esposito.

Children from this marriage were:
46 F i. Kim Esposito

Kim married Clover.

47 M ii. Karl Esposito

29.  David W. Loeffler  (Karl D. 4, Charles A. (Grandfather)  3, Charles August  2, Charles 1) was born on 9 Oct
1957 in NJ and died on 22 May 2003 in Dunedin, FL at age 45.

General Notes: Obituary

LOEFFLER, DAVID W. SR., 45 of Dunedin, died Thursday (May 22, 2003) at Morton Plant Hospital, Clearwater. He
was born in Dover, N J., and came here in 1998 from Pompton Plains, NJ. He owned a transportation company and was
a volunteer for the Pequannock Township Little League in New Jersey. Survivors include his parents, Karl and Eileen,
Dunedin; his wife, Doreen, Pompton Plains, N.J.; three sons, David Jr., Mike and Eric, all of Pompton Plains; two
brothers, Bryan, Dunedin and Raymond, Odessa; a sister, Linda Esposito, Odessa. Curlew Hills Funeral Home, Palm
Harbor.

David married Doreen Adams.

Children from this marriage were:
48 M i. David Loeffler

David married Melissa Vitiello .

49 M ii. Michael Loeffler

50 M iii. Eric Loeffler



Descendants of Charles Loeffler

14
Produced by Legacy

Sixth Generation (3rd Great-Grandchildren)

34.  Brian James Barbieri  (Richard Christopher Barbieri  5, Mother Leona Jennie Loeffler  4, Charles A. (Grandfather)  3,
Charles August  2, Charles 1)

Brian married Elizabeth M. Pollak .

The child from this marriage was:
51 M i. Riggs Noah Barbieri

36.  Kelly Ruth Ryerson (Sheryl Barbieri  5, Mother Leona Jennie Loeffler  4, Charles A. (Grandfather)  3, Charles
August 2, Charles 1)

Kelly married Derek Scott Jaudon.

The child from this marriage was:
52 M i. Matthew Ryan Jaudon

38.  Kristina Loeffler  (Bryan K. 5, Karl D. 4, Charles A. (Grandfather)  3, Charles August  2, Charles 1)

Kristina married Hiatt.

The child from this marriage was:
53 M i. Xander Hiatt



Name Index

15
Produced by Legacy

(No surname)

Josephine, 7

Marianna, 12

ADAMS

Doreen, 13

BARBIERI

Angelo (Father), 9

Brian James, 12, 14

Christopher Richard, 12

Richard Christopher, 9, 12

Riggs Noah, 14

Scott David, 12

Sheryl, 9, 12

BATZEL

(No Given Name), 8

BRADSHAW

Emberton, 9

BUSSE

Olga, 7

CLOVER

(No Given Name), 13

CUCCIA

Joseph R., 10

ENGLE

James Kenneth, 12

Lindsay Marie, 12

ESPOSITO

John R., 13

Karl, 13

Kim, 13

FISCHER

Julia L., 5

GOY

Marianne, 12

HAMLIN

Lewis, 6

HEINRICH

Augustine, 7

HIATT

(No Given Name), 14

Xander, 14

JAUDON

Derek Scott, 14

Jason Christopher, 12

Matthew Ryan, 14

JOELE

Almie, 7



Name Index

16
Produced by Legacy

KOPPERS

Lena J. (Grandmother), 6

LAFLIN

Eileen Helen, 10

LANGER

Martha, 3

LAYCOCK

Clifford H., 11

Kasey, 11

LOEFFLER

Anna Mae, 6, 9

Brian Karl Jr., 12

Bryan K., 10, 12

Bryanna, 12

Charles, 1

Charles A. (Grandfather), 3, 5

Charles August, 1, 2

Charles E., 7

Chris, 12

David, 13

David W., 10, 13

Dolores Mae, 7, 10

Doreen, 6

Dorothy, 5, 7

Elaine J., 8

Eric, 13

Evan Alexandar, 12

Frederick August, 3, 4

Henry, 3, 4

Henry NMN Jr., 4, 8

Karl D., 6, 9

Kayla, 12

Kristina, 12, 14

Leona Jennie (Mother), 6, 8

Linda J., 10, 13

Lisa, 8

Martha, 4

Michael, 13

Otto Carl, 3, 7

Raymond, 10, 12

Robert H., 8

Savannah, 12

Susan A., 10

Thomas, 12

Thomas L., 6, 10

William, 3, 6



Name Index

17
Produced by Legacy

MALZONE

Sean, 12

MAMARY

Steven R., 8

MARCHITTE

Nancy, 3

MILLER

Daisy, 10

NOWEN

Herman J., 3

OSLAU

Erna E., 8

POLLAK

Elizabeth M., 14

RYERSON

John D., 12

Karyn Lee, 12

Kelly Ruth, 12, 14

SANDILANDS

Agnes, 4

THOMPSON

(No Given Name), 9

TROTTA

Lisa, 12

TYRRELL

Johanna Marie, 12

VITIELLO

Melissa, 13

WATTS

Kevin R., 12

WILSON

(No Given Name), 9

Sharon, 9


